

No. 14-1

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AEP ENERGY SERVICES, *et al.*, PETITIONERS,

v.

HEARTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,
RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION

ROBERT L. GEGIOS*
STEPHEN D. R. TAYLOR
MELINDA A. BIALZIK
RYAN M. BILLINGS
AMY IRENE WASHBURN
KOHNER, MANN & KAILAS, S.C.
4650 N. Port Washington Road
Washington Bldg., 2nd Floor
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 962-5110
rgegios@kmksc.com

*Counsel for
The Wisconsin Respondents*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court.	14
A. Personal jurisdiction is proper based on evidence of substantial contacts with Wisconsin and under Wisconsin’s long arm statute.	14
B. Jurisdiction comports with fundamental notions of due process, in accordance with long-established principles of this Court.	15

C.	The Ninth Circuit decision is consistent with <i>Calder</i>	17
D.	Petitioners put forth a meritless interpretation of <i>Calder</i>	19
II.	There is No Conflict Within the Circuits Presented by This Case.	20
A.	There is no conflict regarding the application of <i>Calder</i>	20
B.	This is not an appropriate case to address the boundaries of personal jurisdiction based solely on behavior occurring outside the forum.	22
C.	There is no conflict presented on these facts regarding the type or sufficiency of allegations needed to support jurisdiction.	22
D.	There is no conflict presented on these facts regarding the “arising out of” requirement for personal jurisdiction.	24
III.	There is No Important Federal Question Implicated by the Petition.	27
A.	Jurisdiction is clear under well-established law.	27
B.	This case does not present the proper vehicle for addressing any personal jurisdiction question.	27

C. Petitioners’ generalized arguments about personal jurisdiction present no issue that needs to be resolved by this Court.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i>	17, 19-20, 24 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985)
<i>Calder v. Jones</i>	17, 18, 19, 20, 28 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984)
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i>	25 284 F.3d 1114 (9 th Cir. 2002)
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i>	21 n.13 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i>	16 357 U.S. 235, 78 S.Ct. 1228 (1958)
<i>In re: W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.</i>	<i>passim</i> 715 F.3d 716 (9 th Cir. 2013)
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i>	16, 27 326 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945)
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i>	18 n.11, 25-26 ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2780, 180 L.Ed.2d 765 (2011)

<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i>	20
465 U.S. 770, 104 S.Ct. 1473, 79 L.Ed.2d 790 (1984)	
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i>	17, 26
521 U.S. 179, 117 S.Ct. 1984, 138 L.Ed.2d 373 (1997)	
<i>Lincoln v. Seawright</i>	16
310 N.W.2d 596 (Wis. 1981)	
<i>Meyers v. Bayer AG</i>	24
735 N.W.2d 448 (Wis. 2007)	
<i>Olstad v. Microsoft Corp.</i>	25
700 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 2005)	
<i>Pavalon v. Fishman</i>	15
140 N.W.2d 263 (Wis. 1966)	
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i>	16, 24
433 U.S. 186, 97 S.Ct. 2569, 53 L.Ed.2d 683 (1977)	
<i>State ex rel. N.R.Z. v. G.L.C.</i>	16
447 N.W.2d 533 (Wis. 1989)	
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i>	24 n.16
493 U.S. 52, 110 S.Ct. 387, 107 L.Ed.2d 290 (1980)	
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i>	<i>passim</i>
___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1115, 188 L.Ed.2d 12 (2014)	

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i>	16
444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980)	
<i>Yahoo v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L'Antisemitisme</i>	20
433 F.3d 1199 (9 th Cir. 2006)	

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	1, 15, 19, 27
Wis. Stat. § 133.03	1
Wis. Stat. § 133.14	2, 12, 24
Wis. Stat. § 133.18	2-3, 12
Wis. Stat. § 801.05	3-4, 14

Other Authorities

DOJ Release No. 05-032, “American Electric Power, Inc. To Pay \$30 Million Penalty To Resolve Criminal Allegations,” dated 1/25/04.....	10-11, 11 n.10
(<i>available at:</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/ 2005/January/05_crm_032.htm , last visited 8/26/14)	
Form U-6 B-2, filed 1/10/03	8 n.6
(<i>available at:</i> http://google.brand.edgar-online. com/EFX_dllpro.dll?FetchFilingHtmlSection1 ?SectionID=2112095-1073-12635&SessionID =pl3aFC9JmyZ0Wz7 , last visited 8/26/14)	

Gressman, E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice, Ninth Ed.</i> (2007)	21
“How to Measure Natural Gas,” website of the American Gas Association.....	8 n.7
(http://www.aga.org/KC/ABOUTNATURAL GAS/ADDITIONAL/Pages/HowtoMeasure NaturalGas.aspx, last visited 8/26/14)	
Post-Effective Amendment No. 6 to Form U-1 SEC File No. 70-8307, filed 9/20/95	7 n.5
(available at: http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/containers/fix010/4904/0000004904-95-000111.txt, last visited 8/26/14)
